
VS 
5/14/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

1 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF A LEASE 
AGREEMENT WITH SUBWAY REAL ESTATE, LLC (“SUBWAY”) FOR 
THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF A SUBWAY RESTAURANT AT 240 
E. HOUSTON, LOCATED AT STREET LEVEL WITHIN THE HOUSTON 
STREET PARKING GARAGE FOR FIVE YEARS IN COUNCIL 
DISTRICT 1. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, The City of San Antonio (“City”) owns and operates the Houston Street Parking 
Garage, located at the southwest corner of Houston and Navarro Streets, which includes retail and 
restaurant space at street level; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 2013 the City entered into a lease agreement with Subway for approximately 
1,870 Square feet of restaurant space on the ground floor of the parking garage; and 
 
WHEREAS, the lease agreement provided two renewal options of five years each, potentially 
through December 2028, and City exercised the first renewal effective January 1, 2019; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subway and City have agreed to make adjustments to the lease providing an 
increased rental rate in exchange for an additional five-year renewal option; and 
 
WHEREAS, City utilized Providence Commercial Real Estate Services to assist with the 
negotiation of the terms and facilitation of the renewal process; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute a First 
Amendment and Extension to Lease Agreement substantially in the form as shown in Attachment 
I with Subway Real Estate, LLC for the continued operation of a Subway restaurant at 240 E. 
Houston, in Council District 1 at an increased rental rate $23.98 per square foot annually with a 
3% annual rent increase in exchange for an additional five-year renewal option payable as follows: 
 

Lease Period Monthly Rent Annual Rent 
Jan 1, 2019 - Dec 31, 2019 $3,736.88 $44,842.60 
Jan 1, 2020 - Dec 31, 2020 $3,849.08 $46,189.00 
Jan 1, 2021 - Dec 31, 2021 $3,964.40 $47,572.80 
Jan 1, 2022 - Dec 31, 2022 $4,082.83 $48,993.96 
Jan 1, 2023 - Dec 31, 2023 $4,205.94 $50,471.30 
Total Rent During the Five-Year Renewal Term: $238,069.66 

 



VS 
5/14/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

2 

 
SECTION 2.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to authorize payment 
to Providence Commercial Real Estate Services in the amount of $8,332.44 pursuant City’s 
contract with Providence Commercial Real Estate Services from the Parking Fund for its 
assistance with the negotiation and facilitation of the renewal process.  All funds collected in 
association with this lease will be deposited into the Parking Fund. 
 
SECTION 3.  Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited in Fund 53001000, Internal 
Order 219000000117, and General Ledger Account 4401120. 
 
SECTION 4.  Funding in the amount of $8,332.44 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
53001000, Cost Center 191010001 and General Ledger 5202020 as part of the Fiscal Year 2020 
budget. 
 
SECTION 5.  Payment is authorized to Providence Commercial Real Estate Services. 
 
SECTION 6: The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 
Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 7:  This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) votes 
or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes.   
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of May, 2020. 
 
 
 
 

 M  A  Y  O  R  
               Ron Nirenberg 

 
 
ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________________ 
Tina Flores, Acting City Clerk        Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
  



VS 
5/14/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

3 



VS 
5/14/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

4 



VS 
5/14/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

5 



VS 
5/14/20 
Item No. ___ 
 

6 

 


